
































 

135 Western Avenue 

Albany, NY 12222 
drousseau@albany.edu 

Dean David L. Rousseau 
College of Emergency Preparedness, 

Homeland Security and Cybersecurity 
 

 
 

      January 14, 2016 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

Please find below the College of Emergency Preparedness, Homeland Security and 

Cybersecurity’s institutional response to the comments received by reviewers Dr. Warren Eller 

and Dr. Daniel Klenow after their visit in December 2015 to discuss the proposed major in 

emergency preparedness, homeland security and cybersecurity. 

The vast majority of the comments of the reviewers were positive.  In the following sections, we 

respond to the small number of negative comments as well as clarify some comments by the 

reviewers.  

 

REVIEWER #1: Daniel Klenow 

 

Comment (Q1):  One could argue, that from a content focus, one introductory course in the 

core and four concentration courses could be somewhat light in terms of a critical mass of 

information in the concentration area.  The 39 credit minimum requirement for the major is 

not a large requirement and future experience may point in the direction of adding more 

credits in the selected concentration areas. 

 

Response: The new major was designed to have 39 credits spread across three components: 1) 

core courses (18 credits), 2) concentration courses (12 credits), and 3) experiential learning 

courses (9 credits).  The total number of required credits is similar to many majors at the 

University at Albany (e.g., political science (36 credits), globalization (36 credits), history (36 

credits), sociology (36 credits), and public health (39 credits)).  Furthermore, after speaking with 

both academics and professionals in the field, we determined that it was important that the 

program be accessible to transfer students.  Majors that require a very large number of credits are 

very difficult for transfer students to complete, and we anticipate that transfer students will be a 

significant part of our enrollments (about 40 percent or more); for this reason it was important 

that we achieve the goal of providing students with an opportunity to obtain the skills and 

knowledge necessary to work in the fields, while also keeping the required number of credits 

manageable to be accessible to transfer students.    Finally, the new major is designed as a broad 

liberal arts degree which prepares students for a wide variety of fields (similar to political 

science or history) and which provides students with the opportunity to take a broad and 

interdisciplinary range of courses in a number of departments for their concentration.  Students 

will also select a minor, where they can take more specialized and supporting courses in related 

fields, and they can also take more CEHC and other courses as electives if they desire still 

further specialization.   

We will annually assess our academic program and solicit employer feedback on the preparation 

of our students.  If we find important gaps in skills and knowledge, we will bring a revised 

program through campus governance, SUNY Administration, and State Ed.  

 

Comment (Q1):   The intellectual coherence of the overall structure of the program has 

already been noted in a positive way.  It is important to realize, however, that these are 



 2 

emerging fields and the textbook infrastructure is still developing.  Thus, the intellectual 

coherence of the materials to assemble for courses can be challenging.  

 

Response: Although it is fair to label the three fields of emergency preparedness, homeland 

security, and cybersecurity “emerging fields” which will continue to evolve over time, it is 

important to emphasize degrees in all three fields are very common in the United States.  In a 

2013 survey by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Emergency Management 

Institute Higher Education Program, they identified 260 emergency management programs, 131 

homeland security and terrorism programs, 16 international disaster and humanitarian relief 

programs, 31 public health preparedness programs, and 29 programs related to homeland 

security and emergency management.  Since this survey, these numbers have continued to grow.  

In the realm of cybersecurity, although there is no official count of degree programs, the number 

of programs has been exploding in the last decade.  According to an article in Forbes, Cisco 

reports that there are currently one million cybersecurity jobs openings around the globe and in 

the United State alone 200,000 jobs are unfilled (Forbes 2016).  Moreover, most of these jobs 

increasingly require higher levels of academic training.  The Burning Glass (2015) annual report 

on cybersecurity states that 61% of cybersecurity job postings require at least a bachelor’s 

degree.  The exponential growth in jobs requiring a degree has led to a huge number of colleges 

and universities entering the cybersecurity field.  

As emergency preparedness, homeland security, and cybersecurity programs continue to grow 

and evolve, there has been growing coherence to the academic programs.  For example, a quick 

review of the leading introductory textbooks on homeland security reveals virtually all of them 

include chapter length discussion of the following topics: 1) terrorism, 2) counter-terrorism, 3) 

intelligence, 4) border security and customs, 5) immigration, 6) transportation security, 7) 

cybersecurity, and 8) all-hazards emergency preparedness, response, recovery, and mitigation.  A 

review of textbooks in emergency management, which is a more developed field than homeland 

security and has a long history extending to before the 9/11 terror attacks, reveals similar 

coherence.  In sum, although the reviewer is correct that the fields are evolving, we have 

designed the program with care to reflect the fields as they are established, and intend to 

continue to evolve appropriately along with the growth of the disciplines.  

  

Comment (Q2): Emergency Preparedness is not an academic discipline, but preparedness is 

one of four (or five aspects or stages) in the hazard cycle.  The four are mitigation, 

preparedness, response and recovery.  Some models include prevention as a fifth.  So the 

works emergency preparedness as a focus highlights only one aspect of the hazard cycle which 

is a major conceptual framework for the emerging discipline of Emergency Management. 

  

Response: The major in Emergency Preparedness, Homeland Security and Cybersecurity, as 

with the similarly named College within which it is housed, will focus on all aspects of the 

hazard cycle including mitigation, preparedness/prevention, response and recovery.  The 

reviewer’s comment stems from the fact that the term “emergency preparedness” is used in 

different ways by different audiences.  Many use the term emergency preparedness as a broad 

category which encompasses several historically isolated subcategories such as emergency 

management and public health preparedness.  For example, the Governor of New York State, 

who recommended the name of the new College, uses the term emergency preparedness as a 

broad umbrella term.  In contrast, specialists in emergency management (such as the reviewer) 

tend to use the term emergency preparedness more narrowly restricting its application to one 

aspect of the hazard cycle (e.g., preparing for floods but not responding to, recovering from, or 

preventing floods).  We are comfortable using emergency preparedness as a broad category and 
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linking it to a wide range of topics including public health preparedness, humanitarian relief, and 

resilience engineering.  For example, given that the University at Albany already has tremendous 

expertise in public health preparedness in the School of Public Health and we hope to expand 

this capacity with the creation of the new College, we prefer using the term “emergency 

preparedness” as an umbrella category which captures this interdisciplinary collaboration.  

 

Comment (Q15): The funds allocated to faculty lines also seem appropriate.  If program 

projections for students are correct, there will be a need for additional tenure track faculty 

early in the program’s history.  Research grants and contracts will create a need for release 

time and it is likely that a larger cohort of faculty will be needed if funding success happens 

frequently.  

 

Response:  The College of Emergency Preparedness, Homeland Security and Cybersecurity is 

currently in the process of hiring four new faculty members. These new faculty, coupled with the 

existing faculty teaching courses across the University which fall within the new major, are 

sufficient for us to immediately offer the courses required for the new major.  As with any new 

or existing program, if our student enrollments exceed our expectations, we will have to either 

limit enrollments or expand capacity with new faculty.   

Although it is not germane to this proposal, the College of Emergency Preparedness, Homeland 

Security and Cybersecurity plans to add additional faculty as it expands it academic offerings 

(e.g., graduate degrees) and research capacity.  The additional faculty, while not necessary for 

the major to be offered, will undoubtedly strengthen the program because the new faculty will 

inevitably teach new undergraduate classes relevant to the new major. The additional faculty will 

also help us manage release time for faculty on grants. 

  

Comment (Q18): In addition, the faculty must continually assess the core curriculum to make 

sure that essential topics are covered.  Preparedness, for example, is a key concept in the 

curriculum but it is only one of the phases of comprehensive emergency management.  

Emergency management is a well established field and strong programs include the courses in 

mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery as noted earlier.  This leads to perhaps the 

most fundamental recommendation that I can make: Develop the program content and faculty 

lines so that they represent, in a balanced way, the range of hazards and threats that face the 

state of New York, the region and the nation.  

Response: As stated above in response to comment (3), the College of Emergency Preparedness, 

Homeland Security and Cybersecurity will have courses and conduct research that addresses all 

aspects of the hazard cycle including mitigation, prevention, preparedness, response and 

recovery.  In order to achieve this goal, we will have to add faculty in the area of emergency 

preparedness.  We are currently hiring four faculty members in the new College and we are 

particularly interested in faculty that can contribute to our emergency preparedness 

concentration.  

 

REVIEWER #2: Warren Eller 

 

Comment (Q1): The concentration areas are in general well thought out and provide 

excellent topical area knowledge.  The Emergency Preparedness concentration, while strong, 

is not of equal caliber to the other two concentration areas.  

 

Response:   Reviewer #2 is correct that the most important weakness in the existing composition 

of faculty is the lack of depth in emergency preparedness.  As stated above, we are currently 



 4 

hiring four faculty members in the new College and we are particularly interested in faculty that 

can contribute to our emergency preparedness concentration.  The current imbalance exists 

because over the last decade UAlbany’s Rockefeller College of Public Affairs and Policy built an 

outstanding homeland security program through the creation of a homeland security 

concentration in the Master of Public Administration (MPA) program and a graduate certificate 

in homeland security.  Rockefeller College assembled a strong team of tenure track and adjunct 

professors who offer a wide range of homeland security courses.  We plan to replicate this 

success in the area of emergency preparedness in order to develop a more balanced program in 

the long run.  

 

Comment (Q6): As noted before, the school current has a dearth of expertise in Emergency 

Management, but reports indicate that the applicant pool for the four lines advertised to bin in 

the fall is robust in this area. 

  

Response: This point is addressed in response (Q1) to this reviewer.  

 

Comment (Q8): The proposal also documents robust staffing for support of the program.  The 

only deficits I would note in the current proposal is a lack of administrative capacity.  

Currently there is a dean with no provision for department heads or additional subordinate 

dean positions.  Initially this may be reasonable, but given the additional workload of program 

and capital development this is a rare occasion where it may be necessary to increase the 

administrative support.  

 

Response: The reviewer’s comment relates more to the new College generally rather than the 

scope of the major proposal specifically.  However, we will provide a brief response.  The new 

College will eventually be composed of approximately 15 tenure track faculty.  As with other 

similarly sized units on the University at Albany campus (e.g., School of Social Welfare and the 

School of Criminal Justice), we do not foresee the need to have academic departments with 

dedicated department chairs within the new College.  However, the new College will have 

sufficient administrative capacity to succeed in its teaching, research, and service missions.  The 

new major will have two dedicated administrative staffers and the College will be adding staff 

for other programs and activities over the next several years.  After the College reaches full 

capacity, plans call for it to have staffing levels comparable to similar sized academic units such 

as the School of Criminal Justice. 

  

Comment (Q9): While the current program is capable of offering material to non-traditional 

students, course delivery formats are now.  There will be demand in the near future for online 

education – a move I would strongly advise against.  

 

Response: Higher education is facing a number of important challenges such as rising costs and 

lack of access.  Supporters of online education believe that this format of instruction delivery can 

simultaneously reduce costs and expand access.  Opponents of online education believe that it 

severely undermines the quality of education.  Reviewer #2 is an opponent of online education.  

Our response to this comment is threefold.  First, the new major in emergency preparedness, 

homeland security and cybersecurity will be offered in a traditional face-to-face or residential 

format.  We are not requesting permission to offer the degree online.  Second, we will 

experiment with the format for selected courses including evening, blended, synchronous 

distance and asynchronous distance.  During these experiments, we will assess student learning 

in order to understand the impact of format on learning outcomes.  However, students will 
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always have face-to-face options for all required courses.  Third, we plan to work with partner 

institutions that offer online courses in specialty areas (e.g., disaster mental health courses 

offered by SUNY New Paltz).  Our partners can help us expand our course offerings and 

improve access for non-traditional students.  We will also continually evaluate the course 

offering of our partners in order to ensure that they were high quality experiences. 

  

Comment (Q10):  Frankly, my only concern about enrollment for this program is that 

demand will be too high and senior administration will try to accommodate too many students 

at the cost of program quality.  

 

Response: Estimating student demand for new programs is always difficult.  Given the 

uniqueness of our proposed program which spans three areas (i.e., emergency preparedness, 

homeland security, and cybersecurity), it is especially difficult in our case.  We have estimated 

that the major will ramp up to 200 majors in five years.  Given the popularity of the new minor 

in emergency preparedness, homeland security and cybersecurity which was approved in May 

2015, we are very confident that we will hit our enrollment targets for the new major.  The only 

danger, as the reviewer points out, is that demand may significantly exceed expectations.  As 

with any new or existing program, if our student enrollments exceed our expectations, we will 

have to either limit access to the major or expand capacity with new faculty.  If the program 

brings so called “new-to-program” students to the University (i.e., students that would not have 

come to Albany without this program), the expanding tuition revenue would help us expand 

capacity. 

   

Comment (Q11): Specifically, the program is strongly partnered with state and federal 

agencies; however, the representation of the faith-based and nonprofit communities is lacking.  

I would strongly suggest the program expand reach to the Voluntary Organizations Active in 

Disaster (VOAD) community for additional support in generating representation. 

 

Response: Nonprofit organizations (e.g., the American Red Cross) play a vital role in disaster 

preparation, response and recovery.  The College of Emergency Preparedness, Homeland 

Security and Cybersecurity plans to offer courses on the role of nonprofits at both the 

undergraduate and graduate levels.  Rockefeller College of Public Affairs and Policy already 

offers an extensive array of nonprofit management courses in its Master of Public Administration 

program and it hopes to expand these courses at the undergraduate level.  Courses offered by the 

new College in the areas of disaster relief and continuity of operations for nonprofits would 

complement the Rockefeller College offering.  Finally, we have already met with the New York 

State Chapter of the American Red Cross and other regional nonprofits to discuss internships and 

capstone classes.  

 

Comment (Q15): Given the salience of the focus area or this program, one recommendation I 

would make is the addition of a dedicated development specialist.  This is a substantive area 

that the university will find easy to develop gifting for, and it would make sense that the sooner 

this process is put in place, the better the program will be able to serve diverse populations and 

the areas of practice. 

 

Response: The reviewer’s comment relates more to the new College generally than the major 

proposal.  However, we will provide a brief response.  The University at Albany has a mixed 

model for its development efforts which includes a central development office as well as some 

development staff placed within schools and colleges.  Smaller schools and colleges (e.g., the 
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School of Criminal Justice) do not have dedicated development officers.  Others, such as 

Rockefeller College of Public Affairs and Policy, have dedicated development officers. The 

current plan for the new College is to draw on the capacity at the central development office until 

we hire a permanent dean and faculty; the development office will then decide if a dedicated 

officer is appropriate.  We have already begun fundraising efforts for the new College. 

  

Comment (Q16): Lack of EM personnel – as mentioned previously, the program has a 

deficiency of expertise in EM.  Current plans are in motion to correct this before fall.  

Response: This point is addressed in response (1) to this reviewer.  

 

Comment (Q16): Lack of administrative capacity – currently, the only administrative 

personnel is the interim dean and the dean’s assistant which is a temporary hire.  Because the 

program will be housed in a new college (that has capital construction projects and new 

program development demands as well as the typical administrative load).  While I am a 

strong supporter of light administration, it seems that this program would benefit from a 

greater level of support. First, the dean’s assistant is involved with matters and brings 

expertise that is above this job title… Second, there should be some assurance of continuity in 

the dean position… I would add to that that it is my considered opinion that special attention 

be focused on ensuring the founding dean is an academic by profession (as opposed to a 

practitioner).  

 

Response: Establishing an entirely new academic unit at a university is a rare undertaking that 

typically takes many years to complete.  Inevitably, at the earliest stages of this process 

universities task existing personnel on a temporary basis to begin the initial planning and 

program establishment including the hiring permanent administrators, faculty and staff.  Staff 

hired at the earliest stage are required to juggle a wide range of duties from budgeting and 

program development to course management and student services; as the new academic unit 

adds staff, the positions will become much more specialized.  The University at Albany has 

begun the process of hiring a permanent dean and permanent staff.  We will be hiring both 

faculty and staff over the next several years as the College begins offering new academic 

programs and conducting new research.  

 

In terms of the major, both reviewers believe that with the two planned staff hires the proposed 

major will have sufficient staff.  In fact, the reviewers stated that the staffing level would be 

better than most similar programs around the country which are chronically under-resourced.  

 
If you need any additional information please do not hesitate to contact me (518-442-5245 or 

drousseau@albany.edu). 

                                                                                             Sincerely, 

  

                                                                                             Interim Dean David L. Rousseau 

                                                                                             College of Emergency Preparedness, 

                                                                                             Homeland Security and Cybersecurity 

                                                                                             University at Albany              
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